



# SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT SOLICITATION ADDENDUM

South Florida Water Management District  
Attn: Procurement Bureau  
B-1 Building, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor West  
3301 Gun Club Road  
West Palm Beach, FL 33406

**REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) NUMBER: 6000000906**

**ADDENDUM NUMBER: 2**

**DATE: July 6, 2017**

**PROJECT TITLE: S-333N Structure, Miami-Dade County, FL**

**Deadline for RFB 6000000906 Remains Tuesday, July 24, 2018 @ 2:30 p.m.**

This **ADDENDUM NO. 2** is issued for the purpose of providing the information below.

**1. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS**- See attached changes to the following Technical Specifications.

- **SECTION 01010:** Delete Section 01010 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Section 01010 dated 7/3/18 attached as part of Addendum No. 2
- **SECTION 01665:** Delete Section 01665 in its entirety, provided in original solicitation.
- **SECTION 02200:** Delete Section 02200 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Section 02200 dated 7/3/18 attached as part of Addendum No. 2
- **SECTION 02211:** Delete Section 02211 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Section 02211 dated 7/3/18 attached as part of Addendum No. 2
- **SECTION 02215:** Delete Section 02215 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Section 02215 dated 7/3/18 attached as part of Addendum No. 2
- **SECTION 02220:** Delete Section 02220 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Section 02220 dated 7/3/18 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
- **SECTION 02230:** Delete Section 02230 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Section 02230 dated 7/3/18 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
- **SECTION 13200:** Delete Section 13200 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Section 13200 dated 7/3/18 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
- **SECTION 15010:** Delete Section 15010 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Section 15010 dated 7/3/18 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.

**2. DRAWINGS**- See below attached changes to the drawings.

- **DRAWING G0-02:** Delete Drawing G0-02 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing G0-02 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
- **DRAWING G0-07:** Delete Drawing G0-07 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing G0-07 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
- **DRAWING G0-03:** Delete Drawing G0-03 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing G0-03 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.

- **DRAWING C1-01:** Delete Drawing C1-01 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing C1-01 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING C2-01:** Delete Drawing C2-01 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing C2-01 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING C2-11:** Delete Drawing C2-11 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing C2-11 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWINGS C3-01 THROUGH C3-07:** Delete Drawings C3-01 through C3-07 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawings C3-01 through C3-07 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING S2-18:** Delete Drawing S2-18 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing S2-18 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING S2-19:** Delete Drawing S2-19 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing S2-19 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING M1-03:** Delete Drawing M1-03 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing M1-03 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING M1-08:** Delete Drawing M1-08 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing M1-08 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING M1-10:** Delete Drawing M1-10 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing M1-10 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING M2-01:** Delete Drawing M2-01 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing M2-01 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING M2-03:** Delete Drawing M2-03 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing M2-03 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING E0-04:** Delete Drawing E0-04 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing E0-04 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING E0-07:** Delete Drawing E0-07 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing E0-07 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
  - **DRAWING E0-12:** Delete Drawing E0-12 provided in original solicitation and replace with attached Drawing E0-12 R1 attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
3. **QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS-** The attachment to this Addendum No. 2 contains a list of Questions and Answers.

**Attachment 1**  
**RFB 6000000906 Addendum Number 2**  
**Questions and Answers**

1. **Question:** According to 01590, the District office will be a full size, double wide trailer. I cannot locate an area on the drawings designated for the field offices. Is there a location on site designated for the trailers? This will require a decent amount of space.  
**Answer:** There is no specific location required for the trailers. The Contractor shall prepare and submit a proposed site plan for the trailers within the Limits of Work.
2. **Question:** It appears that there will be no District microwave network and the contractor is to provide a hard wire line to the trailer for phones and computer? Is telephone service available at the site?  
**Answer:** The Contractor shall arrange for phone service to the site using a wireless service.
3. **Question:** Please provide a reinforcing bar list for the work.  
**Answer:** Refer to Technical Specification 03200 Section 1.04.B.
4. **Question:** The airboat ramp is shown on Sheets C2-07 & C2-08. Section K provides final elevations for the ramps, but existing elevations are missing. Please provide existing elevations for this area.  
**Answer:** Existing elevations for the area of the airboat ramp are shown on the Topographic survey which is included as reference material, attached as part of Addendum No. 2.
5. **Question:** Typical Section T, Sheet S2-00, shows that 57 Stone is to be backfilled for 24" Minimum behind the back of the sheet pile wall. The Construction Stages listed on Sheet S2-02 show that backfill is to come up to the back of sheet pile wall also. What material is to be used for the backfill is Construction Stages 1-5? If it is not 57 stone, please clarify where the 57 stone backfill ends and where the construction stage backfill begins.  
**Answer:** Typical Section T, on Sheet S2-00 is correct, there should be 24" of 57 stone behind the back of the sheet pile wall. Backfill material shall be placed behind the 24" of 57 stone. This stands true for construction stages 1-5. Backfill material shall be in accordance with Technical Specification 02230 Section 2.A.
6. **Question:** We request a that the bid date be extended until August 7, 2018, for us to prepare our bid.  
**Answer:** The bid opening date remains Tuesday, July 24, 2018 @ 2:30 p.m.
7. **Question:** Can the District provide as-builts, along with any additional borings, associated with the existing S-333 Structure adjacent to the proposed S-333N structure?  
**Answer:** Attached are the Soil Borings associated with the existing S-333 Structure, dated August 1975, by USACOE as reference material, attached as part of Addendum No. 2. As-builts will be provided upon award of the successful bidder.

Please direct any questions to the Procurement Representative specified below at (561) 682-6373 or [gjolly@sfwmd.gov](mailto:gjolly@sfwmd.gov)

Gina Jolly  
Senior Contract Specialist  
Procurement Bureau